

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 70

21th February, 2025 _____

Nauru

G.N.No.190/2025

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 11

DEPARTMENT ESTABLISHMENT

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 11 Subsection (a) and Section 16 subsection 1 clause (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I DAVID W.R.ADEANG., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, effective immediately create and establish the positions within the following the Department.

DEPARTMENT FOR INTERNAL AFFAIRS

	No. of			
Designation	Position	Salary Band	Rate	
Secretary for Internal Affairs	1	Special rate	\$ 60,000	
Personal Assistant	1	Special rate	\$ 23,738	
Ancillary Officer	1	Special rate	\$ 19,519	
Cleaners	1	Special rate	\$ 15,015	
Manager for Operations	1	Special rate	\$ 30,030	
Manager for Administration	1	Special rate	\$ 30,030	
Site Manager	1	Special rate	\$ 30,030	
Finance and Accounts Manager	1	Special Rate	\$ 30.030	
HR Manager	1	Special rate	\$ 30,030	
Deputy Operational Manager	1	Special rate	\$ 23,100	
Settlement Manager	1	Special rate	\$ 30,030	
Settlement Lead Community Engagement	1	Special rate	\$ 22,522	
Settlement Lead Accommodation	1	Special rate	\$ 22,522	
Settlement Lead Safety & Security	1	Special rate	\$ 22,522	
Settlement Lead Project	1	Special rate	\$ 22,522	
Settlement Lead - Health	1	Special rate	\$ 22,522	
Settlement Lead -Employment &				
Education	1	Special rate	\$ 22,522	

DATED this 20th day of February 2025

H.E. HON. DAVID W.R. ADEANG, M.P **PRESIDENT** MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

No. 70

-----21th February, 2025

-2-

Nauru -----

G.N.No.191/2025

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016

SECTION 11

DEPARTMENT ESTABLISHMENT

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 11 Subsection (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I DAVID W.R.ADEANG., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, effective immediately establish the positions within the following the Department.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND YOUTH

(Secretariat)							
Designation	No. of Position	Salary Band	Name				
Secretary Community and Youth	1	Band 14.1	Cecil Monisa				
Administrative Assistant	1	Band 4.1	Tebouwa Tiledin				
Administrative Officer	1	Band 4.1	Audoa Belma				
Higher Clerical Officer	1	Band 4.1	Moses Nzmeen(Temp)				
Budget Officer	1	Band 7.1	Agigo Bettina				
Caretaker/Clearner	1	Band 1.1	Dekarube Maria				
	(Bingo I	Division)					
Bingo Administration Officer	1	Band 4.1	IGA KIMIKO FRANCOISE				
Bingo Audit Enforcement Officer	1	Band 1.1	VACANT				
Bingo Audit Enforcement Officer	2	Band 1.1	PEO KAYLEEN				
(FAMILY	& COMMUNI	TY SERVICES DIV	ISON)				
Director of Family & Community Services	1	Band 12.1	ITAIA FRAULINE				
Community Development Officer (New)	1	Band 5.1	TALEKA MOKISHA				
Project Officer	1	Band 4.1	ABIYA CHRISTOPHER (TEMP)				
Welfare Officer	1	Band 5.1	MENKE OCTAVIER				
Clerical Officer	1	Band 4.1	AKUBOR SAKEENA				
Child Protection Officer	1	Band 5.1	AKUBOR BARBARA				
(CLE	AN & GREEN F	PROJECT DIVISIO	N <u>)</u>				
Project Manager	1	Band 8.1	VACANT				
Project Officer - Clean & Green	1	Band 4.1	HARRIS FIONA				
Assistant Project Officer-C&G	1	Band 4.1	NAMADUK DANIEL				
SWP Project Assistant	1	Band 3.1	VACANT				

21th February, 2025 _____

-3-

G.N.No.191/2025 (Cont'd)

(YOUTH AFFAIRS DIVISION)						
Director of Youth Affairs	1	Band 12.1	SCOTTY ANNABELLE			
Assistant Director of Youth Affairs	1	Band 11.1	TEBOUWA LAURIE			
National Youth Coordinator	1	Band 7.1	TEMAKI VUNIPOLA LLOYD MARK			
Senior Youth Officer	1	Band 6.1	CAPELLE YOKO			
Project Officer	1	Band 4.1	ITAIA MESSE			
Finance Officer	1	Band 5.1	MOSES NATASHA			
Asset Officer	1	Band 4.1	KAM JOSHUA			
Youth Officer	1	Band 5.1	VACANT			
Youth Officer	1	Band 5.1	AMWANO MAYBEL			
Assistant Youth Officer	1	Band 3.1	SCOTTY OSANNA			
Assistant Youth Officer	1	Band 3.1	CALEB ROTEIGA			

DATED this 20th day of February, 2025

H.E. HON. DAVID W.R.ADEANG, M.P PRESIDENT MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

G.N.No.192/2025

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 **SECTION 16 (1)**

RECLASIFICATION OF POSITION

PURSUANT TO the powers in that vested in me, under Section 16, Subsection (1) of the Nauru Public Service Act 2016, I, HON.DAVID W.R. ADEANG, M.P. President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect alters the classification of the following positions.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND YOUTH SECRETARIAT

Current Designation

Proposed Designation

Secretary Community and Youth Band 14.1(Special) (\$60,000 p.a.)

Secretary Internal Affairs Band 14.1(Special). (\$60,000 p.a.)

DATED this 20th day of February 2025.

HE. HON. DAVID W.R. ADEANG, M.P. PRESIDENT MINISTER FOR PUBLIC SERVICE